

(2026:JHHC:10457)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.1104 of 2025

Saryu Yadav, aged about 59 years (now), son of Nunu Yadav,
resident of Jamukhandi (Urwan), P.O. & P.S.-Chandwara, District-
Koderma, Jharkhand.

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shri Ayodhya Pandey, son of & resident of not known to the
petitioner, working for gain as the Area Forest Officer, Barhi Sub-
Division, P.O. & P.S.-Barhi, District-Hazaribagh (Jharkhand).

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Nitin Kr. Pasari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Rajneesh Vardhan, Addl.P.P.

Order No:-05 Dated:-10-04-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to
withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition.

Permission is accorded.

This Criminal Miscellaneous Petition stands dismissed as
withdrawn.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)